

Case File / Name: ASR-SR-107-2018
AS Salaam Islamic Center

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

LOCATION: REQUEST:

The site is located at 108 Lord Anson Drive and the PIN is 1713683028.

The applicant is requesting to construct a 6,000 square foot place of worship on a

0.39 acre site. The zoning is Residential-6 (R-6) and complies with UDO Section

2.2.5.

BOA-0057-2019 approved on January 31, 2020. The variance request was approved which granted relief from UDO Section 2.4.6 side lot line setback, 7.2.4.A Transitional Protective Yard and 7.2.4.D encroachment allowance requirements.

A-174-19 approved on January 31, 2020. The Design Adjustment was granted for right of way width and streetscape requirements. Review site plan for details.

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/ ALTERNATES, ETC:

N/A

FINDINGS:

City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated May 16, 2021 by Sparks Engineering, PLLC.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>SITE PERMITTING REVIEW</u> - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

General

- 1. Demonstrate compliance with the Raleigh Street Design Manual B-20.01 for spacing of the bike rack.
- 2. Demonstrate compliance with Raleigh Street Design Manual B-20.01 regarding bicycle rack spacing.

Stormwater

- 3. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City (UDO 9.4.4).
- 4. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall be approved (UDO 9.2).



Case File / Name: ASR-SR-107-2018
AS Salaam Islamic Center

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

☑ <u>LEGAL DOCUMENTS</u> - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

|--|

☑ <u>RECORDED MAP(S)</u> - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

Engineering

- 1. A fee-in-lieu for 1ft of sidewalk along Hawkins Street (150 lf) and 1 ft of sidewalk along Lord Anson Drive (112 lf) is paid to the City of Raleigh (UDO 8.1.10).
- 2. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.
- 3. A 5' utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

Stormwater

- 4. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).
- 5. The maximum allocated impervious area for all applicable lots in the subdivision should be identified on all maps for recording.
- 6. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private drainage easements. Private Drainage Easement will be a minimum 10-ft perimeter around the device and to the right of way (UDO 9.2).
- 7. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

☑ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.



Case File / Name: ASR-SR-107-2018
AS Salaam Islamic Center

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

Public Utilities

 A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all utility easement dedications.

Stormwater

- 2. These lots are exempt per UDO Section 9.2.2.A.2.b.i as a commercial subdivision of one-half acre or less approved after May 1, 2001, but are subject to impervious limitations of subsection A.4 and subject to further review upon placement of impervious surface areas.
- All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private drainage easements. Private Drainage Easement will be a minimum 10-ft perimeter around the device and to the right of way (UDO 9.2).
- 4. Impervious restrictions for the lot must be recorded on a plat prior to building permit issuance.

Urban Forestry

- 5. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of way. This development proposes 5 street trees along Lord Anson Drive and 3 street trees along Hawkins Street for a total of 8 street trees.
- 6. A public infrastructure surety for 8 street trees shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

General

- 1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.
- 2. Final inspection of all right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.

Stormwater

- 3. As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).
- 4. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to



Case File / Name: ASR-SR-107-2018
AS Salaam Islamic Center

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: October 11, 2024

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the project.

4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building permits have been issued.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: ______ Date: _____ Date: _____06/14/2021

Development/Services Dir/Designee

Staff Coordinator: Daniel Stegall



Turning Your Visions Into Realities

sparksengineeringpllc.com Mail@sparksengineeringpllc.com

Development S		istomer Service ford Satellite Of								: 919-996-1831		
When sub	omitting pla	ans, please check	the appropr	iate buildi	ngt	ype and incl	de the P	an Che	cklist doc	ument.		
		BUILL	ING TYPE						FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
Detached Attached Apartment Townhouse	General Mixed Use Open Let Type= Civic Building						Transaction Number Assigned Process Coordinator Assigned Tearn Leader					
Has your project previou	sly been the	ough the Due Dili g					provide ti	ie transc	ection # 5	77020		
				L INFCRI	IATI	ON						
Development Name A	SSALA											
Zening District R-6	Overlay Dis	istrict (if applicable) Inside City Limit						? ■ Y¢	s \square_{No}			
Proposed Use PLAC	E OF	WORSHIP										
Property Address(es) 10	08 LOF	D ANSON	DR			Major Stree	Locator:					
Wake County Property I	dentification	n Number(s) for ea	th parcel to w	hich these s	guide	elines will app	ly:					
P.LN. 17136830	28	P.I.N.		P.L.N.				P.CN	P.I.N.			
What is your project type? Mixed Residential Duplex Other if other, please of	Non-Res	nt idential Condo munication Tower	☐ Elderly F ☐ School ■ Religious			Hospitals Shapping Cent Residential Co	, 1	Hotek Banks Retail		Office Industrial Building Cottage Court		
WORK SCOPE	Per Gry Code Section 10.2 8.0.1, nummaritie the project work scope. For additions, changes of use, or occupancy iper chapter 6 of the UOOL indicate impacts on pathing requirements. This project is for the construction of a new Mosque (Islamic House of Worship). Occupancy controlled by prayer mats. Posted capacity 39 persons.											
DESIGN ADJUSTMENT OR ADMIN ALTERNATE	Per City Code Chapter 8, summarize if your project requires either a design adjustment, or Section 10 - Alternate Administrative AE secretarily the reconstructive AE secretarily the recons											
CLIENT/CEVELOPER/ OWNER	Compan	AS SALAA	M ISLAM	C CEN	TEI	R Name (s)	OLIVE	RM	UHAN	IMAD		
	Address P.O.BOX 37352, RALIEGH, NC 27627											
				Email fondakitt@gmail.com					Fax NA			
CONSULTANT (Contact Person for Plans)	Company SPARKS ENGINEERING, PLLC Name (5) RONALD V						N. SP	ARKS PE				
	Address 309 GREENFIELD ST. WILMINGTON, NC 28401											
		910.232.427			_	ARKSENGINI	-,			^		

	FABLE (Applicable to all developments)				
Zoning Information	Building Information				
Zoning District(s) R-6	Proposed building use(s) RELIGIOUS				
If more than one district, provide the acresge of each:	Existing Building(s) sq. ft. gross 0				
Overlay District	Proposed Building(s) sq. ft. gross 6,000				
Total Site Acres Inside City Limits Yes No .39ac	Total sq. ft. gross (existing & proposed)				
Off street parking: Required 9 Provided 14	Proposed height of building(s) 18				
COA (Certificate of Appropriateness) case #	# of stories 1				
BOA (Board of Adjustment) case # A-	Ceiling height of 1" Floor 9"10"				
CUD (Conditional Use District) case # Z-					
Stormwati	er Information				
Existing Impervious Surface 0 acres/square feet	Flood Hazard Area 🗆 Yes 🔳 No				
Proposed Impervious Surface 13,224sqft acres/square feet	If Yes, please provide:				
Neuse River Buffer ☐ Yes ■ No Wetlands ☐ Yes ■ No	o Alluvial Soils Flood Study FEMA Map Panel #				
FOR RESIDENTIA	AL DEVELOPMENTS				
Total # Of Apartment, Condominium or Residential Units	5. Bedroom Units: 1br 2br 3br 4br or more				
2. Total # Of Congregate Care Or Life Care Dwelling Units	6. Infill Development 2.2.7				
3. Total Number of Hotel Units	7. Open Space (only) or Amenity				
4. Overall Total # Of Dwelling Units (1-6 Above)	8. Is your project a cottage court? Yes No				
SIGNATURE BLOCK (App	licable to all developments)				
in filing this plan as the property owner(s), I/we do hereby agree and file and assigns jointly and severally to construct all improvements and mall approved by the City. I hereby designate. Ronald W. Sparks, PE receive and respond to administrative comments, to resubmit plans on application.					
(I've have read, acknowledge and affirm that this project is conforming use. As _Salaam Islamic Center of Re Sagned Lliut, S. Muhammed — Iman Printed Name Oliver S. Muhammad	to all application requirements applicable with the proposed developm white gA. Date _10 - 22 - 2015				
Signed	Date				
Printed Name					

NEW MOSQUE: ASR-SR-107-2018

Administrative Site Review Application - UDO

AS SALAAM ISLAMIC CENTER 108 Lord Anson Dr (SR-107-18) Raleigh, NC 27627

PARID: 1713683028

Digitally signed by Daniel L.
Stegall
DN: C=Us,
E=Daniel Stegall@raleighnc.gov,
O=City of Raleigh, OU=Planning
and Development, CN=Daniel L.
Stegall
Reason: I am approving this
document
Date: 2021.06.16 10:28:12-04'00'

VICINITY MAP

These drawings are instruments of service and as such remain the property of the Engineer. No copies or reproductions of these drawings are permitted without the consent of the Engineer. Upon completion of the work at the drawings except the contract copies are to be returned to the Engineer. Unauthorized use subject to fine of \$100,000.

Table of Contents

Existing Site Survey C1 - Site Plan 1/10 C2 - Site plan 1/20 CD1- Civil details CD2- Civil details CD3.0- Civil details CD3.1- Civil Storm CD4- Civil details

B2-Elevations

B1-Elevations

TRANSACTION # 577020 Review Cycle #4 responses 12-29-2019 BOA-0057-2019

ASR-SR-107-2018 REV 3 / 1-2021 REV 4 / 5-16-2021

Owner: AS SALAAM ISLAMIC CENTER P.O.BOX 37352 RALEIGH, NC 27627 845.380.9362 fondakti@gmail.com Oliver Muhammad - Imam

Sparks Engineering, PLLC 9 Holland Dr. Castle Hayne NC 28429-5914 mail@sparksengineeringpllc.com











